

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MELVIN STERNBERG,
STERNBERG & SINGER, LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

LOGAN T. JOHNSTON, III,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Ninth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
DONALD B. AYER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-4689

Co-Counsel for Petitioner

SUSAN M. FREEMAN
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE A. KASTEN
JUSTIN J. HENDERSON
LEWIS AND ROCA LLP
40 North Central Ave.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 262-5756
SFreeman@LRLaw.com

MICHAEL W. CARMEL
MICHAEL W. CARMEL, LTD.
80 East Columbus
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 264-4965
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| RULE 14.1 AND 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Statutory Background | 3 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 6 |
| I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Emotional Distress Damages for Stay Violations..... | 7 |
| II. Bankruptcy Case Filings are Increasing and Emotional Distress Stay Litigation is Extensive and Proliferating Rapidly..... | 11 |
| III. Actual Damages Under Section 362(h) Do Not Include Emotional Distress Damages | 16 |
| A. The Statutory Language Does Not Sup- port Emotional Distress Damages..... | 16 |
| B. The Historical Context of Section 362(h) Is Inconsistent With Emotional Distress Damages..... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| C. Allowing Recovery of Emotional Distress Damages Has Produced Wildly Inconsistent Outcomes | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| APPENDICES: | |
| Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion and Order: <i>Sternberg, et al. v. Johnston</i> , 585 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2009) | App. 1-24 |
| United States District Court for the District of Arizona Order: <i>Sternberg, et al. v. Johnston</i> , No. CV-06-2115-PHX-ROS (September 14, 2007) | App. 25-33 |
| United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Arizona Judgment Against Melvin Sternberg: <i>In re Logan T. Johnston, III</i> , No. 01-06221-ECF-SSC (August 10, 2006) | App. 34-35 |
| United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Arizona Memorandum Decision: <i>In re Logan T. Johnston, III</i> , No. 01-06221-PHX-SSC (July 27, 2006) | App. 36-48 |
| United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Arizona Memorandum Decision As To Defendant Sternberg Only: <i>In re Logan T. Johnston, III</i> , No. 01-06221-PHX-SSC (March 31, 2006) | App. 49-96 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Motion to Inform the Court of the Position of the United States: <i>Dawson v.</i> <i>Washington Mutual Bank</i> , No. 02-16903 (January 28, 2005) | App. 97-99 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362..... | App. 100-101 |
| Chart of Cases | App. 102-127 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aiello v. Providian Fin. Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001) | 7, 8, 14, 22 |
| <i>Banai v. Secretary, HUD</i> , 102 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Chesnut (In re Chesnut)</i> , 422 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Budget Serv. Co. v. Better Homes</i> , 804 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... | 17 |
| <i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 37 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>Conn. Ry. & Lighting Co. v. Palmer</i> , 305 U.S. 493 (1939)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1098 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dawson v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A. (In re Dawson)</i> , 367 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir.), <i>rev'd</i> , 390 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Dawson v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A. (In re Dawson)</i> , 390 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 927, 126 S. Ct. 397 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Eskanos & Adler, P.C. v. Roman (In re Roman)</i> , 283 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Fleet Mortg. Group v. Kaneb</i> , 196 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 10, 11, 12, 14, 22 |
| <i>In re Griffin</i> , 415 B.R. 64 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jove Eng'g, Inc. v. I.R.S.</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mackie v. Rieser</i> , 296 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1189 (2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Maritime Asbestosis Legal Clinic v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 920 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>McBride v. Coleman</i> , 955 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Price v. Rochford</i> , 947 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Price v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Repine</i> , 536 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ryan v. Foster & Marshall, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>In re Skeen</i> , 248 B.R. 312 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2000)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Torres</i> , 432 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2005) | 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Flynn (In re Flynn)</i> , 185 B.R. 89 (S.D. Ga. 1995) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Harchar</i> , 331 B.R. 720 (N.D. Ohio 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Wagner v. Ivory (In re Wagner)</i> , 74 B.R. 898 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987) | 22 |
| <i>In re Walters</i> , 868 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1989) | 19 |

RULES, REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

Public Laws:

| | |
|---|----|
| Pub. L. No. 109-8 § 305(1)(B), (C) (2005) | 2 |
| Pub. L. No. 98-353 § 304, 98 Stat. 352 (1984) | 18 |

United States Code:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) | 3, 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(B) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1) (formerly § 362(h)) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334 | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , 2004 WL 545822, filed in <i>Stinson v. Cook Perkiss & Lew (In re Stinson)</i> , 128 Fed. Appx. 30, 2005 WL 736668 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2005)..... | 15 |
| Dan Dobbs, <i>LAW OF REMEDIES</i> § 2.6(4) (2d ed. 1993) | 8 |
| National Bankruptcy Research Center, Decem- ber 2009 Bankruptcy Filings Report, <i>avail- able at</i> http://www.nbkrc.com/December2009_ News.aspx | 12 |
| National Bankruptcy Research Center, March 2010 Bankruptcy Filings Report, <i>available at</i> http://www.nbkrc.com/March2010_News.aspx | 13 |
| 3 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, <i>COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY</i> § 362.LH (15th rev. ed. 2009) | 18 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 912, cmt. b (1977)..... | 16 |
| W. E. Shipley, Note: Recovery for Mental Shock or Distress in Connection with Injury to or Interference with Tangible Property, 28 A.L.R.2d 1070 (1953) | 19 |
| Joel E. Smith, Annotation, <i>Recovery by Debt, or, Under Tort of Intentional or Reckless Inflic- tion of Emotional Distress, for Damages Re- sulting from Debt Collection Methods</i> , 87 A.L.R.3d 201 (1978) | 19 |
| www.StayViolation.com | 15 |
